The End of Language & the Beginning of Conceptualism in the Nineties:
Art, Poetry, & the Materiality of Writing

Burt Kimmelman

Art-trolling in Chelseal stepped intoa galley tolook at some sculptureand installationdy
Fred SandbacK hese ineldedskeins of yarn held tadietween ceiling and floor. His work had
a purity; the designdemarcatedspace.

Fred Sandback, Yarn Sculptures, David Zwirner Gallery, New York City, 2009

In the other half of the gallery a man and woman stood at a podium, reading a series of
numbers doud from a book created by On Kara.
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On Kavara, One Million Years
David Zwirner Gallery, New York City, 2009

The book, titledOne Million Yeardistedin orderthe million years beforéhe artwork's
conception and the millionafter it.

Theinstallatiors were notexpressionsf space. The booéf numbersdid notquite demarcate
time.

JAN.4.1966

Kawara isbest knownfor his date paintigs but | feel moreaffection for his postcards
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On Kavara, froml Got Up Guggenheim Museum, NYC

Thesepostcardsarethe artefacts of his Got Upseries. Froni968,for eleven yearshe mailed
his friends and others two postcards a day, each containingnaisie, address, the date, the

name and address of his recipieand the phrase | GOT UPAE  gwi XifQllgwed by the
time he rose from beél Past Cards: | Got UBuggenheim Museum).

One Million Years




500202 AD 500203AD S00204AD 500205AD 500206 AD 500207AD 500208 AD
500212AD 500213AD 500214AD §00215AD 500216AD 50021TAD 500218AD
500222 AD 500223AD 500224 AD 500225AD 500228AD 500227AD §00228AD
500232AD 500233AD 500234 AD 500235AD 500238AD 50023TAD 500238AD
500242AD 500243AD 500244AD 500245AD 500246AD 500247AD 500248AD
500252 AD $00253AD 500254 AD 500258AD 500258 AD 500257 AD 500258AD
500262AD 500263 AD 500284 AD 500265AD 500266AD 500267 AD 500268 AD
500272AD 500273AD 500274 AD 500275AD 500276 AD S0027TAD S00278AD
500282AD 500283AD 500284 AD 500285AD 500286 AD 500287TAD 500288 AD
500292 AD 500293AD 500294AD 500295AD 500296 AD 500297 AD 500288 AD

500302AD 500303AD 500304 AD 500305AD 500306AD 500307 AD 500308 AD
500312AD 500313AD 500314 AD 500318 AD 500316AD 500317AD 500318AD
500322AD 500323AD 500324 AD 500325AD 500326 AD 500327AD 500328 AD
500332 AD 500333AD 500334 AD 500335AD 500336 AD 500337 AD 500338 AD
500342AD 500343AD 500344 AD 500345AD 500346AD 500347AD 500348 AD
500352 AD 500353AD 500354AD 500355AD 500356 AD 500357 AD 500358 AD
500362AD 500363 AD 500364 AD 500365AD §00366AD 500367 AD 500368 AD
S00372AD 500373AD 500374 AD S00S75AD 50037T6AD 500377AD G00378AD
500382AD 5§00383AD 500384 AD S00385AD 500336AD 500387AD 500388 AD
500392AD 500393 AD 500304 AD 500395AD S500396AD 500397AD 500308 AD

Written numbers are different from written spel. A number is not a noun.

Aseries of numbers as printetike in KavaraQ a

Million YearsKavaraQa 062271 AYLIX AOAGTE &

guestion of howto reada poem.

1 ch&sz tertain forcd.wonder if Kavara
hadread{ G4 SLIKI yS al f f I, NAvCPUpdle dapefpre helhlgnyakingOne
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After Mallarmé three Modernist poetstake me up to Kaara: Gertrude Stein, William @as
Williams, and George OppeWe can addRobert Creeleyif we want tothink about avant
gardepoetry,and art in the 1990s Younger than these Modernistsis poems having appeared
in52y Il fR ! ff Sy Qe NedAnericanyPoekiy® be2ath& transitional figureand
influenceupon still later poets

Creeleyresponded to the generatioaf expeimentalistswho followed the poets ithe Allen

bookz 4 K S NB ’s¥arly puénpdoufdan@ have been missed in its newness and elegance.
The nextmilestonein the story of theNorth Americarpoetry avant garde, after the anthology,

is Thismagame, edited by Barrett Watten and Robert Greniarl972 as titled What was the
resonance, then, of a deictic, apronoun?

N2 dzyt A1 S KS NbistpamtBgsRBtein puCslyndaid uhdeasuch strain that words
A Carafe, that is a Blind Glass

A kind in glass and a cousin, a spectacle and nothing strange a single hurt color and an
arrangement in a system to pointing. All this and not ordinary, not unordered in not
resembling. The difference is spreading.

- Gertude Stein

themselves came to thefe. Willamss & & A y (i NR 3,duBtésElerb@rtLeibovi.l a & 2
Nevertheless, the common &riA OF t @A Sg 2F 2 Af f Aihd¥cde®toal2 SG A Oa
Qubist ddefamiliarizatiorg | think falls shortMore accurate might beomething likelarLouis

KrugerQa O2 Y'Y, % Willidinfs bagnma o (e&kdér&nceof the moment is defamiliarized



Fa SFOK $2NR | Olj dzA NB(%07).ILgibowitz defcabés Picasso ashifffr@n thiedzl A
L2SGQa8 OASOLRAEZCE A0 PVENLINTBEHNSOFROISEBHYKRER & O
Williamsinvested the accidentals of language with a status equal to its substarfwelim,
The Red Wheelbarrow

so much depends

upon

a red wheel

barrow

glazed with rain

water

beside the white

chickens

- William Carlos Williams

apoem wasvhat he called & Yl OKA Y S YéchobhigMalrména NI dzk oy
dear Degaspoemsare made ofvords not ideag).ly aw&B8 2 KSSf ol NNEgé¢ | LIN

a dzLJ2 gteupiesa line all by itself.

Oppencame b see the witten word as opaqueAnd he wrotén his daybook thatwords are a
constant enemy: the thing seems exist because the word dogéSelected Prosg3). What did

hLIJY YIFE1S 2F 2AffAlYaQ Aposianhth! a Ry MNe&xs HS 2 dzi

Possble

To use

Words provided one treat them
As enemies

Yorké inh LILJIS 3965 collection titled his in Whiclinotice thepronouns),O | dzi A 2 y & Y
/ To use / Words prodied one treat them / As enemids

ForStein, Williams and Oppewords residel over and against the writer. Williamsatches
them appear as entitiesn the page irhis typewriter when compasga poem betweerseeing
patients.

Do we reallyeadthe numbersin Kaarr Qa 02 2 1 K

at 2a



500202 AD
500212 AD
500222 AD
500232AD
500242 AD
500252 AD
500262AD
500272AD
500282 AD
500282 AD

500302 AD
500312 AD
500322 AD
500332 AD
500342AD
500352 AD
500962 AD
500372AD
500382 AD
500302 AD

500203 AD
500213AD
500223 AD
500233 AD
500243AD
500253 AD
500263 AD
500273 AD
500283AD
500293 AD

500303AD
500313AD
500323AD
500333AD
500343 AD
500353 A0
500363 AD
500373AD
500383AD
500393 AD

S00204 AD
500214 AD
500224 AD
500234 AD
500244 AD
500254 AD
500284 AD
500274 AD
500284 AD
500294 AD

500304 AD
500314 AD
500324 AD
500334 AD
500344 AD
500354 AD
500364 AD
500374 AD
500384 AD
500394 AD

500295 AD

500305 AD
500318 AD
500325 AD
500335 AD
500345 AD
500355 AD
500365 AD
500375 AD
500385 AD
500395 AD

500206 AD
500216 AD
500226 AD
500238 AD
500248 AD
500258 AD
500266 AD
500276 AD
500286 AD
500298 AD

500306 AD
500316AD
500326 AD
500338 AD
500346 AD
500356 AD
600366 AD
500376 AD
500336 AD
500396 AD

500297 AD

500307 AD
500317 AD
500327 AD
500337 AD
500347 AD
500357 AD
500367 AD
500377 AD
500387 AD
500397 AD

/| NESt SeQaampptic E SHRBESBxE

One and
one, two,

three.

a knew that for me ¢ !

500208 AD
§00218AD
500228 AD
500238AD
800248AD
500258AD
800268 AD
500278 AD
500288 AD
500208 AD

500308 AD
S00318AD
500328 AD
500338 AD
500348 AD
500358 AD
500368 AD
600378 AD
500388 AD
500398 AD
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t Pwas@éntral to all possibilities of stateméng

(qtd inEdelberg 140 What,in 1966, was atatement?
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Johanna Drucker points out, Tine Visible Word: Experimental Typography and Modern Art,
19091923 that the very presence of this typography in graphics insiétgan the

autonomous status of the work of art (visual or literary) which veritably defines the founding
premise ofmodernisng T firknesSNB 4 G SR adzll2y G KS OF LI OA G @
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London Royal Exchange, circa 1904
(above; tinted photo, photographer unknown)

Les Demoiselles D’Avignon, 1907
(right, Picasso)
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What was tlis very early periotlket anticipated in some respect signalgby Mallarmé?Allan

. dzf seseap@ KS 5 2 dzoconBastk tWo ilafes a 1904photographof the street in

front of the London Exchangandt A O E@7painting] Sa 5SY2AaS®E59a RQ! OA
. dzft £ 201 a1 S i roBdundchaddeshidiyidraly Yh@rand poetry

Nevertheless, & does notdiscusphotography whichhad emergeddecadesefore then(and
which fuekd Impressionism)He mighthave meationed early cinema.fie firsttime afilm was
shown to an audiencevasin 1896 in France the year beforeJn Coup de desas published.

Patrons left the movie house transformeesychologically, writes Stephen Bottomode(i K S
veryfact of seeingone's own society and, indeed, oneself reflected on the screen was in itself

amazing. The sema enabled a person to 'stand outside of himself' and see again an event he
KFR 't NBIFRe& S HdSihartSd/ndedveér someiundamental sense of motion
for its audience peoplegained a neveelflocus.Photography cinemamadea difference

9AYyaluSAYyQa FANRBRG LI LISNI awstionyis anlirlitedspaceimegnasy  LJdzo f



Umberto BoccioniForme uniche della continainello
spatio(Unique form of continuity in spagel913

inherentin a 1913 sculptureypUmberto Boccioni, the principle painter of the Futurist
Y20SYSyido . 200 hs2o/bk WalkingrfdrvaodslBinphasdiSriotion.

Marcel Duchampad paintedNude Descending a Staissthe year before Hs conceptwvas
borrowedfrom Eadwel NR a dz22 6 NA RIS Q& FI Y2 dza capfitpdipd §fld S
(Malamud 68).

2T



'!:?"g?-ﬂ"'ﬁt‘

70 e e e
et Al £

ad2oNARISQA DIffkdaisd | 2NES {SljdSyOss

5 dzO K | naddeicendshe staircase, as depicted in visstdges His paintingvas included i
AY bSg ,2N] Qa mdmo ! NI 2 NEIfiddt Bifficuliitigndreinviiisd Y SNA T S
regard,his triadic structurei 2 0SS FdzZf f & RS@OSt2LISR tFGSHME | a Ay

Asphocl, That Greeny Flower

Of asphodel, that greeny flower,
like a buttercup
upon its branching stem
ar @S GKIFG AGQa 3INBSY YR 622RSY
| come, my sweet,
to sing to you.
We lived long together
a life filled,
if you will,
with flowers. So that
| was cheered
when | came first to know
that there were flowers also
in hell.
[Edt.]

- William Carlos Williams

SO LISNKFLIE AG OFy 6S FLFiIK2YSR Ay |y THel NI A SNE
YdZRS Q2 Fo SRDKI YLIQa LI Ay ( & of mdudiiBlisnebpdypa8R || ySg ai
resembe steelgirdersof a skyscraperor parts of an erector sefThe Erector Set was first sold



the year of the Armorghow. ThéNVoolwori K . dzA f RAYy 33X NRAR QDI f SR Ay KSA:
recently constructed Metropolitan Life Towgr909), was alsoompletedin 1913. That

year,5 dZOK | YLJ & ONB I (i Radymadeftt® bigysleNdnéel. Hisfconkeptédal object
celebratesa machine aesthetic

A century onthe sense of motion was an elementtive layout ofthe 2015Kawvara
retrospective ab S ¢ , @uiyderthd&m Museumthe viewerdoing the movingfrom one
painting ofawritterRI S G2 | y2303KSNE GKS LI AYyOGAy3Ia Kdzy3a |



circular rampThe building was completed in 1952ank Lloyd Wright proposetlin 1943.
2 Af f Al Yagéalsa likemisedtiondvasipibihed in 1955

Silencea Retrospective of OnaraQad $2NJ = Ddz23SyKSAY adzaSdzysz b,

The show featured Kearl <xeries of date paintings namé@&dday The show was title@ilence

NOV.26.1966

Kavara began making word ait the mid sixties Three younger artists would do simildings.
About whenKawara starts hisTodayseries Joseph Kosuth paints verbal statements on
canvasesln thelater seventies, Jenny Holzer creatherTruisnsseriesP & ¢ NHzA &imvpleé & S NB



Joseph Kosutfitled (Art as Idea as Idea) The
22NR b5S1P668A 1 A2y I ¢

italicized inscription®n white paper whichsheaffixedto telephone booths. Lateghe sether
statementsin ever more durable substaas: aluminum, bronze, and stone. theeighties,

F

s

A stone bench byenny olze}

a5

Barbara Krugetakes foundphotographsand addgdextsto them. The words areéot merely
incorporated within the imagé these works. Rather, the words aappropriated bythe



Sbattleground
Barbara Kruget)ntitled (your body is
a battleground) 1989
LIK 2 (dyh&micallyisual,material valuesAnyaesthetic, cerebral, ideological potential of the
62 NRaQ sulisymid viithinkthie tensions of the phetmage, contributing ta subliminal

The meanmg of life is that lf stops

Barbara KrugetJntitled (The Meaning Of LifesIThat It
Stops) 2013

experience free of formal wordindpoY NHz3a S N &  LJkn2thir®) aboui @hcéptualza & 2



caresses cuticle of index finger. Fingers lay atop one another,
rubbing repeatedly. Ring finger attempts to cross middle
finger. Right pinkie attempts to cross cuticle of right ring
finger. P.nkie shifts back. Three middle fingers on right hand
join. Berd at middle. Overlap. Thumb bends. Pinkie attempts
to cross three bent fingers to meet thumb. Fingers strain.
Return (o normal position. Arm drops. Grasp. Arm drops.
Grasp. Right hand rests. Fingers bend. Fingers outstretch. Arc
backwards. Fingers relax. Bend concavely. Right hand forms
fist. Thumb bends. Settles perpendicularly across fore and
middle fingers. Step up. Body weight rests on halls of feet.
Deep breaths. Exhale. Tongue extends and touches cleft on lip.
Right arm raises. Flbow juts. Wrist rubs mouth. Sucks mucus.
Swallows. Butts tongue against forefingers. Chest swells. Right

Kenneth Goldsmith, frorkidget(1994),p. 61
poetry that begins to bloonm the ninetie®

Our reception of photographiias involve what Druckertermsd Y& 1 Ka 2F (G SYLI2 NI f A
6a¢SYLRZ NI t KCid@ichedibyhiKlgké2 (wigo@bdidtl, the words, the writingis

such, contribute taad NI RA OF £ A §adS Brifckédi shys Sfyhe dréhetypal snapss).

The words in a Krgg photo, although vividly presentetiave been subordinated to the

4, ShOp

e , therefore

0

Babara KrugetJntitled (I shop therefore
| am) 1987



A Y | Heddal, overwhelming, visual impaot which the words are a panvithini KS @A S g S NI
aesthetic responseAs typical of the snapshot, Drucker notes, there is the sense that the

LJK 2 {toraofant of exposure provides instargpletenessp Similarlyd 6 KS a il G A O LIK2 G
2FGSYy RSOSAOGSR dzda Ayid2 OGKAY1AYy3 Al (GoerSay L2 NG2Y LI
PK 2 (i 2 3 Ne#t, 25KEveén sothe photois a dtemporal imagé; in other words the photo,

énecessarily an event, with duratién A & A Y amzStRin bbundakes, @rbitrary

beginnings and ending$24).

The semantics of statements are inherently temgdoThe snapshot most of all invites a false
LINSAdzYLJGA2Yy ® YNHzZZSNDA 62N] OKIffSyasSa (GKAa RS
AYl dng@alensionss @ X (2 02NNRgG T NP Xterbpbihizaxis hitddhe d A y i N2 R
imageg &2 U KI Ulyislcrgatedihgricail IKBA fLXc@pacRyWaeifyidissolves. The
imagewillnotcy LJI2 3S3> g Af f §(RrickeR4).t woRder 3 theve i a panXifén

this analysi®f Krugerparticularly, whichreveals something about theonceptualistvork of

TanLin, Harryette Mullen, Kenneth Goldsmith, and Rob Fittermathexemplars in anguard

during the ninetiesl thinkabout how they use printandthen | reflect uporthe experimental

work in our presentime.

It is also true as | believe Krugdras knowrandwhich maylie, as an understandg ofour
society and its artat the heart of heprojectt that & «hlodégraphy has become one of the
principal devices for experiencing something, for giving an appearance of participatsin
Susan Sontag réaed in the early seventieBOn Photographyt77]). Druckey in turn,writes that

& @Y 8 dzO Kenge Bf sélf da\albounded entibow] comes from photographic processeg
Moreover,they & ransform the fragmented phenomenological sensorium of the embadied
distributed perceiving self intafragmented NS A T A SR A Y tHirfkiag fustheral®ut H p
Y NHzZ3 SN & ¢ 2 NJf t&xt idnot yhtdinsicallya fgrée Sftidaggregation

500202 AD S00203AD S00204 AD 500205AD 500206 AD 500207 AD 500208 AD
500212AD 500213AD 500214 AD 500215AD 500216AD S50021TAD S00218AD
500222 AD 500223AD 500224 AD 500225AD 500226AD S50022TAD S00228AD
500232AD S500233AD 500234 AD 500235 AD 500238 AD 50023TAD 500238AD
500242 AD 500243AD 500244 AD 500245AD 500246AD 50024TAD 500248AD
500252 AD S500253AD 500254 AD 50025SAD 500258 AD 500257 AD 5002S8AD
500262AD 500263 AD 500264 AD 500265AD 500266AD 500267 AD 500268 AD
500272AD S500273AD S00274 AD S500275AD 500276 AD S0027TAD S00298AD
500282AD 500283AD 500284 AD 500285AD 500286AD 50028TAD S00288AD
500202 AD 500293AD 500294 AD S500205AD 500296 AD 500297 AD 500208 AD

§00302AD 500303AD 500304 AD 500305AD 500306AD 500307 AD 500308 AD
500312AD S00313AD 500314 AD 500318 AD 500318AD 500317 AD S00318AD
S00322AD 500323AD 500324 AD 500325AD 500326 AD 500327 AD 500328 AD
500332 AD 500333AD 500334 AD 500335AD 500336 AD 500337 AD 500338 AD
500342AD 500343AD 500344 AD S00345AD 500346 AD S500347AD 500348 AD
500352 AD 500353AD 500354 AD S00355AD 500358 AD 500357 AD 500358 AD
500362AD 500363 AD 500364 AD 500365AD 500366 AD 500367 AD 500368 AD
S00372AD 500373AD 500374 AD 500375AD 500376 AD 500377AD 5O03TEAD
500382 AD 500383AD 500384 AD S00385AD 500336 AD 500387 AD 500388 AD
500302AD 500393AD 500394 AD 500395AD 500396 AD 500397 AD 500398 AD



Is this aguestion we should ask about conceptualems? Literary peoplefall into a quandary
over what is happening when an artist uses wok¥hat s our visual experience of WaraQ a
printed numbers?

We derive a sense of the whole totality, when we takehisbook as an art objecthe

inscriptions withinitd ¢ ST 2 F G KS 02 AnA¥7,HBEASNNRRS A RNHIdzS2 F |
OXP8 GKAOK Ffglkea NBFSNA G2 F ylFddzaNIt G201 €A
(Of GrammatologyB0).At the gallerythe day lwitnessedKawvarl (b@ok being readareading

in time, a work of perbrmance art or conceptual arttake your pick? the numbers were not

Two perfrmers reading fror®ne Million YearsTrafalgar Sq't’Ja“r-égin 2004.

the point. The curatorof that Chelsea gallery | visitedw anopportunity. In the installatios
pure spacavasbroughtforth. Inboth halvesof the gallerysomething approachingure
abstractionwas being elicitedmost of all if we were judbokingat the art objectsMimesis as
a literary force was nearly absent.

Kavalr Q& 0221 0FANBSS a KN Qrécgdesvitth dotpeeptuial poet

Matthew¢ A YY 2y aQ @2f dzvyS 2F ONBRAG CreditfpublshediS NA y 3 &
2009, the year of th€helseajallery show)¢t KS 06221 Q4 LIKeaAOl f isLINBaSy O
materially beautiful. The fact thats purchase price ia bitsteep is anotheelement in the

¢ 2 N@ofaptualization not only might you not need to read the book; you also need not



Matthew TimmonsCredit 2009

purchase itCreditisthought ofasliterary art. The numbers in&wart Qa 06221 Sf dzZRS (K
that inscription @n signify speechin Of GrammatologyDerrida observethatd G KS LINR 6t SY
fly3dzZ 3S KIFra ySOSNI 6SSy aA YAdoneeptRayaRistlidbR ot SY | Y
Kawvara flirtswith the catastrophe of wordd A a 12 NB A& NBO2NR 1SSLIAyYy3 i
capacity to communicate (verskeveloped fronpreliterate linguistictechniquesused to hold

past evens in memory.

The expectation that language communiesa is a rus¢hat was subvertedy Language riting.
Yet the Languageroject undermined its very impulgéroughits striving tonot say something
in strings of wordsThese strings these seriesf recalla phantom syntactical ordeihe
syntax has been matched or disrupted to the point alisclosirga oncehidden recognition.

Poems: Charles Bernatein
Design: Susan Bee

This is not to say thauchsubversion cannot be accomplishigdsubtle way$oth celebraing
and questioimgtraditiont as inThe Nude Formalisi989) by Susan Bee and Charles
Bernstein still most often asociated with anguage writing. Thegollaborationappearedat
the cusp of the ninetiesThis bookinvites into the Language poem classic beauty @ad even



Framdy Flatle,

o

ey oy s rom o' 1l = 42

Wy vt v pin ooty o] il
Pl b bt e ik s o plaita

Wom'ot Ffnt o Bl Wi sl o] el
R e e ]

A il ] it il 0 e

Velld et s oy [ Fipi il et e
o ol ol g by o] sl
To B ittty of i e ol
Fom Pt Ll e 2 o B

s ST e e B L B il
il b s el i

L R T

FromThe Nude Formalistyy Susan Bee and Charles

Bernstein, 1989

as they aralestabilized In 1991, Beand Bernsteinalsomade2 2 f QASBFARSA Yy Qa
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from within other elements of thevork, simply as her choice of font. These two books are
worksof art first,although Bernstein wrote the poentkat appear in the earlier book
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sometimebefore Bee tookthem asher starting point



Language poetryhowever, is more often thought of as the kind of thiRRgn Silliman would do
for example inThe Alphabetpublished in 2008Certainly now, in hindsight, it does seem to me
that The Alphabe® & @ kelstior dzie prototypes for the conceptualism of the nineties.

RON SILLIMAN

the Alphabet

Silliman published the sections beforehand, not necessarily written in alphabetical order (in the
book, each section starts with the consecutive letter of the English alphabet) yayslw

projected to be part of an eventual book possessing a sense of coherence as jushthat.
eventualbookper sestandsas amonument to that development.

TKS (s¥t&i@l heftaddedto the sense of A £ f prockdyir@lidmin eachof the long

End lines precisely
where it least makes sense, until
a new order emergasthen examine
that. Even the onesyllable word,
0KS aAYLX S Y2NLKSYS o00GKS fSGGSNI a! €0
contains a caesura.
- from The Alphabe(p. 754)by Ron Silliman



poems that would make upth®2 f £t SOU A2y Qa @F NA2dza aSOlAz2yasz |
Inscription is also an explicit theme in the collectidhe Alphabepossesses unusual value in
what is itsmaterialist poeticsFurthermore, he book is literally metatextualt begins and eds,

It is not that
there is no narrative
here (each sentence
is a narrative,
each linemove$y
but that there is
no hierarchy
of narratives (not even
the story of the
poem), no sentence
to which the others
(all the others) defer
and are ranked
(the map is not
built about the city).

- from The Alphabe(p. 835)by Ron Silliman

for instance with a focus orthe physical act of writing. The very first lineTdfe Alphabetisks

GLFT GKS TdzyOiiAzy 2F #ZNBNBY A &4 daKlibe oot DBBHTAS/ (12K
Y& LISy | a Al o medkdins iimaikcbristraindd @ $hedabotwriting, while,

akin tothe pattern/randomnessparadigmthat marks his proceduralist method of composition,

he calls attention tdhe actuality of wriing, and he celebrates its material ontolagy

YSYyySiK D2 tndhéiashookdget(JanhhaR 1994 as a similar effect upon us.
Fidgetis the third of a triadalong withOne Million Yearand The Alphabet

KENNETH

FIDGET
GOLDSMITH




These arehree distinct Platoniemanations of a book filled with obdurate text whose paper
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Aside from the conceptual prank of recording consecutive moments on a certain day (not

necessarily a lifrbm Kavara),D 2 f R & FidgétiKanaterialistconceptualis2 6 2 S (ithaR Q I NJi
S & Gaprgious.@e OK2 A OS

must have influenced Timmor8 I OK I dzii K2 ND &
notion that we should actually be reading a book Hidgetis, | think, essentially aloird,
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was an intention, at least in the senséwhat goes on in, for instancéhe Theatre of the

eleven hours walking body moves arm swinging
contraunison leg movements deep breath inside salivation
nine pm left finger index finger rubs eye counterclockwise
one two three times tip of finger moist from eye fluids deep
breath mucus expulsion via spit deep breath yawn eyes view
sky getting darker upper teeth bite outside of lower lip little
finger of right hand itches above eyebrows walking fingers
curl on right hand particularly pinkie nestled in flesh of palm
thumbs leads out burp left leg crosses over right walk left
right left right moon rises deep breath might fist moving in
out one two three four he no he right hand reaches into back

pocket knees bend in tripod five after nine licks lips licks lick

FromFidgetby Kenneth Goldsmith, p. 78

Absurd.Rather, he book itself stands forth as beitigeret just as aeadymadesthere.
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Marcel DuchampPrelude to
a Broken Arm (En prévision du
bras cassé), 1915

ReadingKawvar: @ae Million Yearsaloud represents a separate set ekpectations| realize

that, in my making such a statemeiats this, have stepd into my own trap. 8t Irefuse to

distinguish here between conceptual poetry and conceptual\&tiat these books share is the
foregrounding of a material substrate. In his recent studyg,Medium Gaig Dworkin discusses

w2yl f R WAKQRAITHWR2 Ky a2y Qa SNI adzNBE 2F GKS TFANARGDG
Paradise Lost usingerasureas an emblem for the aesthetics of all kinds of poetry and art.

(]
tree
into the World,
Man
the chasen
Rose gut of Chaos:
s0ng.

[from RADI OS5 by Ronald Johnson]

Erasure is @ither a disappearancaor adissoluton. It isnot an end of something\Me can



Dworkin says,

look[. . .]at the opaque material remainder, at the inescapatdsiduum of recalcitrant
physical matteiteft behind when certain inscriptions do not occur as expecféfhe
substratecan be sen not as a transparent signifier but as an object in its own right,
replete with its own material properties, histories, and signifying potential. (9; my
emphases)

Dworkinseesart as a presencabsence phenomenocomprehendingavantgarde poetry its
materiald & dzo & & Kdéréts bereadr yetalsoto be read almost as after the fact.

Snce the start of the twentietkcentury,however,the materiality of the work is what
increasinglyoccupiesour engagement oit. Peter QuartermairmdescribesSteirQariting, in his

recentstudy Stubborn Poetriesaisti KS & a K S SNJ. JINRIS, Se/aDddiracy of [a]
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points outt whereasDworkin furnishes them witlgreat aplomb As for Drucker, she talks

abouta U BB & A O Oty dikappearsif the concept of materiality is understood as a
LINPOS&da 2F AYOUSNIINBGFGA2Y NI G§KSNJ (FRieVisible LJ2 &A 0
Word43)t the latter would be to overlook the point of Modernist typography

And, like that typography, the Duchampiaaadymade(with its Dadaist gesture, its dissolving
of a distinction between high and low art, etc.) stands apart from art criticism or cultural
criticismina 2 ¥ NJ | & A (0 NBeddtiBip&hapssubSodzOdth tédnilagical
transformation The transformation has given rise an industrial machine aesthetic.

Marchel Duchamp, Bottle Dryer, 1914



In hindsightthis machine aesthetisubjectto related forces, heralds the end art, or rather

its merging into design @ahtechnologysuch as, much later in timeabout when Concepal

GLI2 SUNE ¢ 0 S O2we Sedin thahRBadie HerS ywelwitnesthe distant consequence

of d Y2RSNY AyadNHzySydl f NI inthepfdcdssuridg into dzNy Ay 36 2
a2YSiKARIL Ratbkg ied( A 3K  ¢186)) ik gthoing Heidegger.
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Modernist art was complicit in the eventuabohinance othatd Y 2 R iiskdmental

Rationalit¢ 106).5 dzOK I YLIQA& oGisha@as®in @inteKeQlified, as had come to be

DuchampBicycle Wheel1913



